

## PUBLIC AUTHORITY FOR IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES IN YOLO COUNTY

25 NORTH COTTONWOOD ST., WOODLAND, CA 95695 PHONE: (530) 661-2676 TTY: (530) 661-2676 TOLL FREE: (800) 630-2224 FAX: (530) 661-2673

<u>Director</u> Frances Smith <u>Public Authority Board</u> Mike Mc Gowan , Chair Helen M. Thomson, Vice-Chair

Duane Chamberlain • Matt Rexroad
Jim Provenza

**Advisory Committee** 

Nancy Seyden, Chair Frances Gracechild, Vice-Chair •

June 11, 2009

To the California Department of Social Services Adult Programs Branch:

Enclosed you will find Yolo County's IHSS Public Authority Rate Application Material for FY 2008/2009 to set the provider wage at \$9.50 to take effect on July 1, 2009. The following materials are attached:

- 1) A letter from the Yolo County Director of Department of Employment and Social Services stating the requested provider wage change to be effective July 1, 2009
- 2) The IHSS Public Authority Rate Form SOC 449
- 3) The DHCS Approved Format Rate Worksheet
- 4) The Budget Narrative for each line item in the PA Budget
- 5) The minutes of the Yolo County In-Home Supportive Services Governing Board Meeting of June 2, at which the revised provider wage was approved
- 6) Note; the MOU between SEIU and the Yolo County Public Authority expired in September 2007, but we are continuing to operate with it.

Please contact Frances Smith, Public Authority Director, if you have any questions. She can be reached at (530) 661-2950.

Sincerely,

Frances Smith
Director of Public Authority

Enclosures